
1 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
This Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (“Amendment”) is effective as of 

the date of the Mayor’s signature below, and is between the City of Everett, a Washington 
municipal corporation (the “City”), and the person identified as the Service Provider below 
(“Service Provider”). The City and Service Provider are parties to the Professional Services 
Agreement described below, as may have been previously amended ("Agreement"). In 
consideration of the covenants, terms and conditions set forth below, and for good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the City and Service 
Provider agree to amend the Agreement as set forth below: 

Service Provider  HDR Engineering, Inc. 

City Project 
Manager  

Jeff Marrs 

jmarrs@everettwa.gov 

Original 
Agreement Date 
 

1/20/2023  

 
AMENDMENTS 

New Completion 
Date 

If this Amendment changes the Completion Date, enter the new 
Completion Date:  Enter new Completion Date, if any 
 
If no new date is entered, this Amendment does not change the 
Completion Date. 

New Maximum 
Compensation 
Amount  

If this Amendment changes compensation, complete the following 
table.  If the table is not completed, this Amendment does not change 
compensation. 

Maximum Compensation Amount 
Prior to this Amendment Enter amount, if applicable 

Compensation Added (or 
Subtracted) by this Amendment Enter amount, if applicable 

Maximum Compensation Amount 
After this Amendment Enter amount, if applicable 

 



2 

Changes to  
Scope of Work 

Scope of Work is changed by ADDING the work in 
the attachment to this Amendment I 

Leaving selection 
as “Click for 
Dropdown Menu” 
means no change 
to Scope of Work. 

Other Provisions Enter other changes to the Agreement, if any. 

Standard 
Amendment 
Provisions 

Regardless of the date(s) on which this Amendment is signed by the 
parties, and regardless of any Agreement completion date(s) that may 
have been in the Agreement prior to this Amendment, the parties 
agree that the Agreement is deemed continuously in effect since the 
Original Agreement Date.  

This Amendment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall be deemed 
one and the same document.  AdobeSign signatures are fully binding. 
Any ink, electronic, faxed, scanned, photocopied, or similarly 
reproduced signature on this Amendment will be deemed an original 
signature and will be fully enforceable as an original signature. 

All provisions in the Agreement shall remain in effect except as 
expressly modified by this Amendment.  From and after the effective 
date of this Amendment, all references to the Agreement in the 
Agreement are deemed references to the Agreement as modified by 
this Amendment. 

 
SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE 

  



3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Service Provider have executed this Amendment. 

 

CITY OF EVERETT 
WASHINGTON 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Cassie Franklin, Mayor 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Date 

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 
 
 
 
 
Signature: ____________________________ 
 
Name of Signer: Olivia Williams  
Signer’s Email Address: olivia.williams@hdrinc.com 
Title of Signer: Vice President 
 

 
ATTEST 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Office of the City Clerk 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 STANDARD DOCUMENT 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
JULY 14, 2023 

 

04/04/2025

04/08/2025

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAALhS-3FZI_yOJD1KQIfUamxi9qD2_unn-
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAALhS-3FZI_yOJD1KQIfUamxi9qD2_unn-
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAALhS-3FZI_yOJD1KQIfUamxi9qD2_unn-


EXHIBIT A 

ADDITION TO SCOPE OF WORK 

 
Task 5.2 – PBDE Reduction Program and New NPDES permit support   
  
(NEW TASK UNDER EXISTING TASK 5.0 ON-CALL BUDGET ALLOWANCE) 
  
The City was issued a new NPDES permit on November 21, 2024 with effective date of January 1, 2025. 
The permit requires substantial new activities and submittals under a newly-established PBDE Reduction 
Program. Additionally, new monitoring is required for PFAS and other compounds. HDR will support the 
City in NPDES permit compliance activities and deliverables as directed by the City. Establishing this task 
under the existing on-call budget allows a means to track expenses for related support services. 
Specific deliverables and known support needs include the following: 

  
• PBDE Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) – This submittal is required to memorialize the 

PBDE sampling plan and quality assurance/quality control protocols.  HDR will assist in preparing 
the QAPP based on experience from other Ecology-approved QAPPs and standing City protocols 
for PBDE sampling. 
  

• PBDE BMP identification and implementation – PBDE reduction best management practice 
(BMP) identification and implementation is required and to be documented as part of the City’s 
annual pretreatment report.  HDR will assist the City with evaluating industrial user sampling data, 
BMP identification, and implementation strategies.  
  

• Seasonal Flow Management – The NPDES permit requires the City to formalize operational 
protocols aimed at minimizing discharge to Outfall 015 during the March – June Chinook salmon 
migration window. HDR will assist the City with developing, evaluating, and documenting such 
strategies. 
  

• Technical Assessment of Lagoon process PBDE management – The NPDES permit requires the 
City to evaluate lagoon process management to identify viable strategies to minimize BPDE 
discharge from Outfall 015.  HDR will assist the City with developing, evaluating, and 
documenting such strategies to the extent that viable strategies exist. 
  

• Overall PBDE reduction program evaluation and modification – The NPDES permit requires 
evaluation of PBDE reduction program efficacy and opportunities for adaptive management.  
HDR will assist the City with ongoing overall PBDE reduction program evaluation, adaptive 
management, documentation, coordination with Ecology, and related needs as directed by the 
City. 

 



HDR Engineering, Inc.-Puget Sound Nutrient
General Permit, NPDES Permit and Water
Quality Support-Amendment No. 1-JM-SD
Final Audit Report 2025-04-08

Created: 2025-02-13

By: Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAALhS-3FZI_yOJD1KQIfUamxi9qD2_unn-

"HDR Engineering, Inc.-Puget Sound Nutrient General Permit, N
PDES Permit and Water Quality Support-Amendment No. 1-JM-
SD" History

Document created by Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov)
2025-02-13 - 9:52:15 PM GMT

Document emailed to Jeffrey Marrs (JMarrs@everettwa.gov) for approval
2025-02-13 - 9:52:57 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jeffrey Marrs (JMarrs@everettwa.gov)
2025-02-18 - 5:22:14 PM GMT

Document approved by Jeffrey Marrs (JMarrs@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2025-02-18 - 5:22:32 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Karissa Miller (KMiller@everettwa.gov) for approval
2025-02-18 - 5:22:34 PM GMT

Email viewed by Karissa Miller (KMiller@everettwa.gov)
2025-02-18 - 6:37:17 PM GMT

Document approved by Karissa Miller (KMiller@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2025-02-18 - 6:43:23 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Olivia Williams (olivia.williams@hdrinc.com) for signature
2025-02-18 - 6:43:25 PM GMT



Email viewed by Olivia Williams (olivia.williams@hdrinc.com)
2025-02-20 - 5:32:03 PM GMT

Email viewed by Olivia Williams (olivia.williams@hdrinc.com)
2025-03-25 - 1:04:08 PM GMT

Email viewed by Olivia Williams (olivia.williams@hdrinc.com)
2025-04-04 - 5:27:15 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Olivia Williams (olivia.williams@hdrinc.com)
Signature Date: 2025-04-04 - 5:27:59 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) for approval
2025-04-04 - 5:28:01 PM GMT

Email viewed by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
2025-04-04 - 5:45:48 PM GMT

Document approved by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2025-04-04 - 5:45:59 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) for signature
2025-04-04 - 5:46:03 PM GMT

Email viewed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
2025-04-08 - 3:02:45 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-04-08 - 3:03:03 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov) for signature
2025-04-08 - 3:03:05 PM GMT

Email viewed by Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov)
2025-04-08 - 5:13:16 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Ashleigh Scott (AScott@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-04-08 - 5:14:25 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2025-04-08 - 5:14:25 PM GMT


		2025-04-08T17:14:31+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




